

boundary changes

Geographic Change Notes: Wisconsin

State: Wisconsin	(55 WI)
All legal boundaries of governmental units are as reported through the Census Bureau's 1998 Boundary and Annexation Survey, unless otherwise noted.	
Allouez village	FIPS change, from 01175 to 01150, effective 1/1/90
Clay Banks town, Door County	name correction, from Claybanks to Clay Banks, effective January 1, 1990
De Pere town, Brown County	name change (see Ledgeview town for details)
Ledgeview town, Brown County	name change, from De Pere, effective July 20, 1994; Census MCD code/FIPS change, from 030/19800 to 077/43090)
Marion city	annexation of area from Grant town, Shawano County, effective March 3, 1991)
Niagara city	area description change, from village to city, effective 11/5/91
Park Ridge village	FIPS change, from 61337 to 61325, effective 1/1/90
Pleasant Prairie town, Kenosha County	dissolved; partially annexed by Kenosha city and the remainder incorporated into Pleasant Prairie village, effective April 5, 1989; not reported in the 1990 census
Weston town, Marathon County	area reduced by incorporation of Weston village, effective March 11, 1996
Weston village, Marathon County	new incorporation from most of Weston town, effective March 11, 1996 (Census MCD: 292; Census place: 2753; FIPS: 86025)

Direct content questions to:
 Population Division
 Statistical Information Staff
pop@census.gov
 telephone: (301) 763-2422

source: U.S. Census Bureau, Population Division
maintained by: Laura K. Yax
last revised: December 26, 2001 10:30:52.